
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004909-2021 

Contract

NCA30936 MRI Compatible Incubator, LARIF (CCBS)

University Of Edinburgh

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004909

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029a9e  

Published 11 March 2021, 9:16am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House, 9-16 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Email

andrew.helmn@ed.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1316502508

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004909-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004909-2021
mailto:andrew.helmn@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ed.ac.uk/schools-departments/procurement/supplying

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.ed.ac.uk/schools-departments/procurement/supplying
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NCA30936 MRI Compatible Incubator, LARIF (CCBS)

Reference number

NCA30936

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33152000 - Incubators

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

MRI Compatible Incubator for LARIF

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £199,990

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33152000 - Incubators

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian



Page 4 to 7

Main site or place of performance

LARIF CENTRE, THE ROSLIN INSTITUTE AND ROYAL (DICK) SCHOOL OF VETERINARY
STUDIES

UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH

DRYDEN FARM

ROSLIN MIDLOTHIAN

UNITED KINGDOM

EH25 9YL

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Under Regulation Reg 33(1)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015, a
contracting authority may use the negotiated procedure without the prior publication in the
case of a public contract, based on the following justification:

Competition is absent for technical reasons (only if it is not caused by artificial narrowing
down of the parameters of the procurement and no reasonable alternative or substitute
exists);

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

We require an MRI compatible neonatal incubator for use in pre-clinical neonatal
neuroprotection studies at the Large Animal Research and Imaging Facility (LARIF),
University of Edinburgh. These studies are of a highly specialised nature; the subject requires
72h intensive care support and within this period, 2 MRI scans. Belmont Medical
technologies are able to supply the Lammers Medical Incubator. The company have adapted
the size and shape of the incubator interior to enable our 72h studies to be performed safely.
Adaptations include the ability to administer constant anesthesia over the 72h and space to
fit a cooling/temperature regulating blanket. The company also provide an integrated
Radiofrequency coil for use in the Siemens MRI system at the LARIF. There are no other MRI
compatible neonatal incubators that can be adapted to fit the needs of our pre-clinical
studies or who can provide the radiofrequency coil that can be used with the Siemens MRI
system.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCA30936

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Belmont Medical Technologies Ltd

Unit 6 Station Industrial Est, Oxford Road

Wokingham

RG41 2YQ

Telephone

+44 7854790069

Country



Page 7 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £199,990

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:647196)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court & Justice of the Peace Court

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-24T00:22:27+0100
	TCPDF




